Division of Licensing and Protection

HC 2 South, 280 State Drive
Waterbury, VT 05671-2060
http://www.dail.vermont.gov
Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480
Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343
Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330
To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

January 19, 2021

Ms. Lisa Peacock, Administrator Elderwood At Burlington 98 Starr Farm Rd Burlington, VT 05408-1396

Dear Ms. Peacock:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **January 6, 2021**. Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

famila MCotaRN

PRINTED: 12/29/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		ľ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDIN	40 _		С	
		475030	B. WING				-
		1		C1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12	/10/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER]		S STARR FARM RD		
ELDERWO	OOD AT BURLINGTON		1		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
				ㅂ	URLINGTON, VT 05408		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	iD ID	. !	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	E	DATE
ING		,			DEFICIENCY)		
				1			
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	S	F0	00			
	The Billian of the	union and Duckerstine					
		nsing and Protection					:
		nced onsite investigations of					
) - 12/10/20. The following					
	-	es were identified as a result.					
F 656		Comprehensive Care Plan	F 6	56	F 656		
SS=E	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1))	1		Corrective Action:		
ĺ			:	1	Resident #1 wound updated	-	12/16/202
	§483.21(b) Compreh				Identfication of other Residents:		
		cility must develop and			All Residents with wounds updated	1	01/08/202
	implement a comprel	hensive person-centered		•	·	İ	
	care plan for each re-	sident, consistent with the	1	1	Systemic Changes: Re-educate licensed staff on need to document		
	resident rights set for	rth at §483.10(c)(2) and	1		wound status weekly to include measurmer		01/08/202
:	§483.10(c)(3), that in	cludes measurable		į	·		
	objectives and timefra	ames to meet a resident's	*		Monitoring:	أ بادامه	
	medical, nursing, and	d mental and psychosocial	:		Audit of wound measurement report run we x4, then monthly x3, with results to QAP!	CKIY	ongoing
	needs that are identif	fied in the comprehensive			committee for review.	j	
	assessment. The con	nprehensive care plan must				-	
	describe the following	g -		:		į	
	(i) The services that a	are to be furnished to attain			The Director of Nursing is		
		ent's highest practicable		i		Í	
		psychosocial well-being as			responsible for this plan of		
		24, §483.25 or §483.40; and	1			į	
		would otherwise be required	•	:	Correction.	1	
		.25 or §483.40 but are not				-	
		esident's exercise of rights			F656 POC accepted 1/16/21		
	•	ling the right to refuse			R.Tremblay, RN/PMC	l	
	treatment under §483		ļ	į	Tt. Helliblay, Itivi Wio		
		ervices or specialized					
		the nursing facility will	1				
i	provide as a result of			- 1			
		a facility disagrees with the		- 1			
		RR, it must indicate its		i			
	rationale in the reside			1			
		h the resident and the		į			
	resident's representat			VI FAVOR			
	(A) The resident's goa					-	
I	(A) The resident's god desired outcomes.	no to: Bullicolott dilu				1	
'	Gesney Gulcollies.					į	
DRATORY D	RECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	=		TITLE	- 0	K6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Event ID: QW9311

PRINTED: 12/29/2020

FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING B. WING 475030 12/10/2020 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 98 STARR FARM RD **ELDERWOOD AT BURLINGTON BURLINGTON, VT 05408** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY F 656 | Continued From page 1 F 656 (B) The resident's preference and potential for future discharge. Facilities must document whether the resident's desire to return to the community was assessed and any referrals to local contact agencies and/or other appropriate entities, for this purpose. (C) Discharge plans in the comprehensive care plan, as appropriate, in accordance with the requirements set forth in paragraph (c) of this section. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on staff and resident interview and record review, the facility failed to implement the care plan for 1 of 9 applicable residents (Resident # 1). Findings include: During an interview on 12/10/20 at 9:15 AM. Resident # 1 stated that staff had not changed his/her dressing for "at least 2 days". Resident # 1 has a stage 4 pressure ulcer on his/her buttock. There is a physician order dated 10/10/20 to change dressing every day and evening shift. Per review of the treatment record (TAR), the dressing change has not been documented as done on 5 occasions in December 2020, on the day shift 12/2, 12/3,12/7 and evening shift on 12/7, 12/8. The care plan for an actual pressure ulcer stated "pressure ulcer will show signs of improvement during weekly skin assessments as evidenced by a decrease in size, drainage, odor and erythema of surrounding skin and will show no signs & symptoms of infection". The care plan also stated to "assess and document on status of pressure ulcer weekly and as needed". Per review of nursing assessments, the last wound measurement was documented on 11/4/20. On 12/10/20 at 9:45 AM, the interim Director of

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					C
		475030	B. WING		12/10/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
			Į	98 STARR FARM RD	
ELDERW	OOD AT BURLINGTON			BURLINGTON, VT 05408	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLÉTION
	been done on the about hat if the resident had document that refusal Consultant (RNC) state be assessed by skilled change and that a full wound measurements. The RNC confirmed to the wound had been assessed by skilled change and that a full wound measurements.	ned that there was no e dressing changes had ove dates. The DON stated I refused, staff should	F 65	B F658	
	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)(i §483.21(b)(3) Compre The services provided as outlined by the com- must- (i) Meet professional s	thensive Care Plans or arranged by the facility, aprehensive care plan, tandards of quality.		Corrective Action: Licensed nurse who failed to administ medications no longer employed Idenfication of other Residents: Review all Medication Administration Records (MARs) Systemic Changes: Re-educate licensed staff on proper n	01/08/2021 01/08/2021
	by: Based on staff intervie facility failed to ensure administered per Phys thirteen Residents in the	#4, #5, #6, #7, #8, #9, #10,		administration and documentation. Monitoring: Audit dashboard for completion of MA week, weekly x2, monthly x2, with res to QAPI committee for review. The Director of Nursing is	
	orders for Fluoxetine I- morning for depression administration between Aspirin 81 mg scheduld 10:00 AM related to Ar Disease, Midodrine HC Hypertension (HTN), h Pressure greater than	n 7:00 AM - 10:00 AM, ed between 7:00 AM - teriosclerotic Heart CI tablet 5 mg for		responsible for this plan of Correction. F658 POC accepted 1/16/21 R. Tremblay, RN/PMC	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		QX3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
L		475030	B. WING			12/10/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE		
	000 47 DUDI BIOTON		j	98 STARR FARM RD			
FLDEKA	DOD AT BURLINGTON			BURLINGTON, VT 05408			
(X4) IĐ PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF K (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	mg scheduled at 11:00 Pregabalin 150 mg sc	3 O AM for pain management, heduled for 8:00 AM for 6 scheduled between 7:00	F6	958			
Annua de como	AM - 10:00 AM. Tegre give 2 capsule by moufinger biting 7:00 AM-PM, Tizanidine HCI 8 Cerebral Palsy 7:00 Al AM-10:00 PM, Tyleno for pain management PM, 8:00 PM - 10:00 FMedication Administrat 12/2/2020 there were residued.	tol-XR 1200 Hour 100 mg th two times a day for 10:00 and 4:00 PM- 6:00 mg three times a day for M, 12:00 - 2:00 PM, 8:00 H 650 mg three times a day 7:00 - 9:00, 12:00- 2:00 PM. Per review of her/his					
	orders for Acetaminoph day for pain, 7:00-10:A 8:00 PM - 10:00 PM. D Release 24 hour 120 m Check Blood Pressure according to vital sign of than 90 or HR less that minute) and notify prov Loratadine Tablet 10 m morning 7:00 AM- 10:A in the morning for diure Aspirin EC tablet delay morning 7:00 AM - 10:0 Bisulfate Tablet 75 mg in 10:00 AM Folic Acid 1 m AM- 10:00 AM, Furose morning for Congestive AM-10:00 AM Lidocain cervical spine topically 8:00 AM. MS Contin Ta	and in the morning for HTN, and Heart Rate (HR) orders. Hold for SBP less in 50 bpm (beats per ider, 7:00 AM- 10:00 AM. In the sum of the sum o					
1	mg, give 3 tablets every	/ 12 hours for pain 8:00 eview of Residents #2's					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475030	B. WING		C	
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	4/3000		EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12/10/2020	
,,,			98 5	STARR FARM RD		
ELDERW	OOD AT BURLINGTON		BU	RLINGTON, VT 05408		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
F 658	Continued From pag	e 4	F 658			
	MAR, on 12/2/2020 t	here were no intitials				
	indicating that any m	edications ordered were dent #2 between 7:00 AM				
	on 12/3/2020 at 11:13 family member) expre [Resident # 2] reporte meds. Upon review of Administration Recor	ed not getting her/his heart				
	orders for the following units subcutaneous to diabetes give with lum 17:00. Novolog inject 11:30 Am, 4:30 PM, a Sugars before meals Mellitus with Diabetic 11:30 AM and 4:30 PM sticks under 60 and a at bedtime 7:30 Am 1 PM. Per review of F 12/2/2020, there were that a blood sugar was	ach and dinner 12:00 PM and per sliding scale 8:00 Am, and 8 PM. Check Blood related to Type 2 Diabetes Polyneuropathy 7:30 AM, M. Notify MD of any finger bove 350 before meals and 1:30 Am, 4:30 PM and 8:00 Resident #3's MAR, on e no Nurses initials indicating a scheduled 12:00 PM dose				
***************************************	orders for Allopurinol morning for Gout, 07: Escitalopram Oxalate depression 7:00 AM-Propionate HFA 2 puf hours for asthma 8:00	00 AM- 10:00 AM. 10 mg in the morning for 10 AM. Fluticasone fs inhale orally every 12				

AND DI AN OF COPPECTION IDENTIFICATION MUMBED		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						С	
		475030	B. WING_			12/10/2020	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE		
ELDERW	OOD AT BURLINGTON			98 STARR FARM RD			
				BURLINGTON, VT 05408			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	morning and at bedtim AM-10:00 AM and 8:0 Lorazepam Tablet 0.5 8:00 AM and 2:00 PM give 0.5 mg by mouth 12:00 AM - 2:00 PM. From the mouth in the morning AM-10:AM. Per review 12/2/2020 there are not that the prescribed me administered. 5. Per record review R orders for Buspirone H three times a day for d AM, 12:00 PM - 2:00 P Per Resident #5's MAF evidence that the RN a 9:00 AM dose of Buspirone H three times and the RN a 9:00 AM dose of Buspirone H dose for Hydrochlorof mouth in the morning for Am. Amlodipine Besylamouth in the morning for AM. Baclofen tablet 10 day for muscle spasms PM-2:00 PM, 8:00 PM 48 mg by mouth every for Hyperlipidemia 7:00 10:00 PM. Potassium of 20 meq by mouth 2 time 7:00_10:00 and 4:00 PM Pyridostigmine Bromide tablets by mouth 4 time Myasthenia Gravis 7:00 AM-12:00 PM, 4:00 PM, 4:0	ne for seizures 7:00 0 PM -10:00 PM. mg twice a day for anxiety . Risperdal tablet 0.5 mg in the afternoon for bi-polar Risperdal tablet 0.5 mg by for delusional thoughts 7:00 of Resident #4's MAR, on to Nurses initials indicating dications above were esident #5 has physicians ICL tablet 10 mg by mouth epression at 7:00 Am- 9:00 M, 8:00 PM- 10:00 PM. R on 12/2/2020, there is no administered the 7:00 Am- rone. esident #6 has physicians thiazide tablet 25 mg by for HTN 7:00 Am-10:00 atte tablet 2.5mg give by for HTN 7:00 AM- 10:00 mg by mouth 3 times a 17:00 AM- 9:00 AM, 12:00 - 10:PM. Fenofibrate tablet morning and at bedtime 1 AM- 10:00 and 8:00 PM- thloride ER tablet by mouth es a day for supplement M - 6:00 PM. etablet 60 mg give 2 s a day related to 0 AM- 8:00 AM, 11:00 este of Resident #6's MAR,	F8	58			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		475030	B. WNG			12/10/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Continued From page	6	F 65	58		4 A-0 - 4 - 1 ma	
	indicating that any of t medications were adn - 2:00 PM.	the above scheduled ninistered between 7:00 AM	4 			***************************************	
	orders for Bumetanide the morning for bilater 7:00 AM- 10:00 AM. Discount Release capsule 24 homoming related to chr AM-10:00 AM. Apixabitimes a day for blood tand 4:00 PM- 6:00 PM 100 mg by mouth 2 tin Am-10:00 AM and 4:00 of Resident #7's MAR, initials indicating that a 2:00 PM prescribed meadministered.	Resident #7 has physicians at tablet 1 mg by mouth in al lower extremity edema biltiazem HCL Extended our 120 mg by mouth in the onic Atrial Fibrillation 7:00 an tablet 5 mg by mouth 2 thinner 7:00 AM- 10:00 Am I. Metoprolol Tartrate tablet thes a day for HTN, 7:00 O PM- 6:00 PM. Per review on 12/2/2020 there are no any of the above 7:00 AM-edications were					
	orders for Cyanocobal mouth in the morning of Am-10:00 AM. Dorzola instill one drop in both bedtime for Glaucoma PM - 10:00 PM. Sertra mouth in the morning of AM-10:00 AM. Timolol one drop in both eyes bedtime. 7:00 AM- 10:10:PM. Per review of F	amin tablet 1000 mcg by for supplement 7:00 amide HCL SOlution 2% eyes every morning and at 7:00 AM- 10:00 AM, 8:00 line HCL tablet 100 mg by for depression 7:00 Maleate Sol. 0.5% instill every morning and at 00 AM and 8:00 PM- Resident #8's MAR, on to initials indicating that the					
	orders for Blood Press	tesident #9 has physicians ure daily in the morning arction 7:00 AM- 10:00 AM.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		475030	B. WING			12/10/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE	
	time a day for high Bill Hydrochlorthiazide tal morning for High Block AM. Aspirin 81 mg by anticoagulation 7:00 AHCL 500 mg by mouth Mellitus 7:00 AM- 10:00 AM- 10:00 AM- 10:00 AM- 10:00 AM and 4:0 fthe MAR, on 12/2/2 indicating that the about between 7:00 AM and administered. 10. Per record review, physicians orders for mouth 3 times a day mellitus and inject 1 syringe every 28 days for migrof the Residents MAR initials indicating that the dose of Gabapertin or Erenumab was administered. 11. Per record review, physicians orders for Amelia indicating that the dose of Gabapertin or Erenumab was administered.	ablet 10 mg by mouth 1 bood Pressure 8:00 AM. blet 50 mg by mouth in the ad Pressure 7:00 AM- 10:00 mouth in the morning for Am- 10:00 AM. Metformin 12 times a day for Diabetes 100, 4:00 PM - 6:00 PM. Ive 2 tablets by mouth 2 sistive Heart Failure 7:00 100 PM- 6:00 PM. Per review 1020 there are no initials 102:00 PM were Resident #10 has 103abapentin 300 mg by 103abapentin 300 mg by 103abapentin 300 PM - 10:00 103abap	F 65	8			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ł T	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			7. 20(20)	4-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	C	
		475030	B. WING		12/10/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
F: DEDW	OOD AT PURE INCTON		1	98 STARR FARM RD		
ELDEKAN	OOD AT BURLINGTON			BURLINGTON, VT 05408		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XS)	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		
				DEFICIENCY)		
		_			ļ	
F 658			F 65	8		
	12. Per record review				!	
		Amlodipine Besylate 5 mg	Ī		1	
	ı •	ing related to HNT 7:00-		1		
		5 mg by mouth 2 times a				
		7: 00 AM- 10:00 Am 4:00				
	•	oid 75 mog by mouth related	1			
:	to Hypothyroidism tak breakfast 7:30 AM.	e 30 minutes before				
	DIEBRIBSU 7.30 AIM.				-	
	During an interview wi	ith the Regional Nurse				
	Consultant on 12/10/2	-			!	
	confirmation was mad				:	
	Nursing (DON) had be	een aware that the Licensed				
	Practical Nurse on dut	y on 12/2/2020 between			:	
1		had failed to administer	:	/ 1		
	medications to severa	Residents. The DON had	:			
Ī	met with the Nurse an	d s/he was fired.	7			
		vent/Heal Pressure Ulcer	F 686	F686 Corrective Action:		
SS≃E	CFR(s): 483.25(b)(1)(i)(ii)		Resident #1, dressing changed per MD ord	ier. 12/11/2020	
į	§483.25(b) Skin Integr	itv		Identification of other Residents:		
	§483.25(b)(1) Pressure	-		Review all Treatment Administration Records (TARs)	01/08/2021	
		ensive assessment of a	; ;	Records (TARS)		
	resident, the facility mu			Systemic Changes:	oge 01/08/2021	
	(i) A resident receives			Re-educate licensed staff on dressing char and propper documentation.	ige 01/06/2021	
	professional standards	of practice, to prevent				
		es not develop pressure	1	 Monitoring: Audit dashboard for completion of TARs 3x 	01/08/2021	
	ulcers unless the indivi	idual's clinical condition		week, weekly x2, monthly x2, with results	01/00/2021	
İ	demonstrates that they	were unavoidable; and	:	to QAPI committee for review.		
	(ii) A resident with pres					
	-	nd services, consistent		The Director of Nursing is		
	with professional stand					
		ent infection and prevent		responsible for this plan of		
	new ulcers from develo	. •		: : !		
i		is not met as evidenced		Correction.		
	by: Pacad on interview an	d record review the facility		F686 POC accepted 1/16/21		
	based on interview and failed to ensure 1 of 9 a	d record review, the facility	1	R. Tremblay, RN/PMC		
	IDHECT TO ELISTIF I OF 8 (applicable residents (1	-		
			<u> </u>	:		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475030	B. WING		12/1	; 0/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPL DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Resident #1) with pre necessary treatment with professional star promote healing, pre new ulcers from deve During an interview of Resident #1 stated this/her dressing for "has a stage 4 pressur There is a physician change dressing evereview of the treatmed dressing change has done on 5 occasions day shift 12/2, 12/3,12/7, 12/8. The care pulcer stated "pressure improvement during wevidenced by a decreand erythema of surmon signs & symptoms also stated to "assess pressure ulcer weekly review of nursing assistant of the statement of surmon signs & symptoms also stated to "assess pressure ulcer weekly review of nursing assistant of the statement weekly review of nursing assistant of the statement weekly review of nursing assistant of the statement weekly review of nursing assistant of the statement with professional statement with pro	essure ulcers receives and services, consistent indards of practice, to vent infection and prevent eloping. Findings include: in 12/10/20 at 9:15 AM, that staff had not changed at least 2 days". Resident # 1 re ulcer on his/her buttock. order dated 10/10/20 to ry day and evening shift. Per	F 684			
	Nurses (DON) confirm documentation that the been done on the about that if the resident had document that refusal Consultant (RNC) state be assessed by skiller change and that a full wound measurements The RNC confirmed the	AM, the interim Director of med that there was no see dressing changes had bye dates. The DON stated of refused, staff should. The Regional Nurse ted that the wound should dinursing at each dressing assessment, including a should be done weekly and there is no evidence that assessed since 11/4/20.				

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475030	B. WING			١,	C 12/10/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			98 S	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TARR FARM RD LLINGTON, VT 05408	<u> </u>	2/10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725 SS=F	Sufficient Nursing St CFR(s): 483.35(a)(1)	F 7	25	F725				
	§483.35(a) Sufficient	Staff		!	The residents affected have	now		
	The facility must have sufficient nursing staff with the appropriate competencies and skills sets to provide nursing and related services to assure resident safety and attain or maintain the highest				had their care issues address	sed.		
	practicable physical, well-being of each re			The facility continues to hire	, train			
	and considering the i			i	and schedule enough compe	etent		
diagnoses of the facility's resident popular accordance with the facility assessment re		• • •			staff to meet the needs of th	ie		
•	at §483.70(e).				residents and surpass the m	inimur	m.	
	by sufficient numbers	cility must provide services of each of the following a 24-hour basis to provide			staffing requirements set for	rth		
		sidents in accordance with			by the state regulations of 3	.00		
	(i) Except when waive this section, licensed	sonnel, including but not			hours per patient per day.			
	§483.35(a)(2) Except				Staff will be re-educated and	i		
	paragraph (e) of this	section, the facility must nurse to serve as a charge			competencied on the medic	ation		
 	by:	is not met as evidenced			pass and treatment protoco	s.		
:		n, starr and resident review, the facility failed to g staff with the appropriate	:		Medication pass and treatm	ent		
	and related services t	ill sets to provide nursing o assure resident safety and			records will be audited for			
	mental, and psychoso	highest practicable physical, ocial well-being of each ed by resident assessments			aompliance. Results of these	е		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELDERWOOD AT BURLINGTON STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM-	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ELDERWOOD AT BURLINGTON 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COME TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE			475030	B. WING_			C 12/10/2020	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COME TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE					98 ST/	ARR FARM RD	<u>. 1</u>	
!	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI)		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
and individual plans of care and considering the number, acuity and diagnoses of the facility's resident population. This has the potential to effect all residents of the facility. Findings include: 1. Resident # 1 has a stage 4 pressure ulcer. There is a physicians order to change the dressing twice a day. Per review of the treatment record (TAR), the dressing change has not been documented as done on 5 occasions in December 2020, on the day shift 12/2, 12/3, 12/7 and evening shift on 12/7, 12/8. Additionally, the care plan for an acutal pressure ulcer stated to "assess and document on status of pressure ulcer weekly and as needed". Per review of nursing assessments, the last wound measurement was documented on 11/4/20. On 12/10/20 at 94-84. Mt. the interim Director of Nurses (DON) confirmed that there was no documentation that the dressing changes had been done on the above dates. The DON stated that if the resident had refused, staff should document that refusal. The Regional Nurse Consultant (RNC) stated that the wound should be assessed by skilled nursing at each dressing change and that a full assessment, including wound measurements should be done weekly. The RNC confirmed that there is no evidence that the wound had been assessed since 11/4/20. Throughout the survey, unit nurses during interview stated that they try to get all the resident care done but there just isn't enough time or staff do get it all done. 2. Per record review, on December 2, 2020 a Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN#1) who was working the day shift failed to administer medications to twelve Residents in her/his care, causing the potential for adverse reactions and		and individual plans number, acuity and resident population. effect all residents of the state o	s of care and considering the diagnoses of the facility's. This has the potential to of the facility. Findings include: a stage 4 pressure ulcer, as order to change the y. Per review of the treatment ressing change has not been be on 5 occasions in a the day shift 12/2, 12/3, 12/7 in 12/7, 12/8. Additionally, the util pressure ulcer stated to ent on status of pressure in needed". Per review of its, the last wound documented on 11/4/20. On if, the interim Director of the dressing changes had bove dates. The DON stated and refused, staff should hal. The Regional Nurse tated that the wound should held nursing at each dressing ull assessment, including hits should be done weekly. That there is no evidence that in assessed since 11/4/20, rey, unit nurses during they try to get all the resident just isn't enough time or staff or on December 2, 2020 a lurse (LPN#1) who was it failed to administer re Residents in her/his care,	F7	F7	QAPI committee monthly X3 with remedial action take as needed. The person responsible for t plan of correction is the Administrator Substantial compliance will b achieved by 1/10/21.	en :his	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN O	FCORRECTION	(DEMIPICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING			С	
		475030	B. WNG			12/10/2020	
		47.0030	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	CODE	12/10/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			98 STARR FARM RD			
ELDERW	OOD AT BURLINGTON		-	BURLINGTON, VT 05408			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X6) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	who was also on du LPN #1 reported to s/he was assigned to work on the assigned the unit for over an it to the unit s/he was #2 reported that she the Resident medicat and get the medicat LPN just wasn't gett that it was a really b room changes, statis training [LPN #1] has		F 72	5			
	12/10/2020 at 11:50 on 12/2/2020, the LF physician ordered m Residents in her card. 3. Per interview on different residents (v	12/10/20 at 9:17 AM, 2 who wish to remain					
	times in which they is minutes for someone and it has been muc. One of the residents for someone to come before assistance are assistance with Activand both are able to 4. Per interview on resident (who wishes	eported that there have been had to wait longer than 45 et to respond to their call light the worse the last 2 weeks. I reported that while waiting e, s/he has leaked urine rived. Both residents require rities of Daily Living (ADL's) make their needs known. 12/10/20 at 9:17 AM a sto remain anonymous) who wer needs known reported					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	COMPLETED	
		475030	B. WNG		12/10/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 725	that there have been use the call light to urinary catheter bay emptied regularly. 5. Per observation Champlain Unit, a rewith 2 residents that Activities of Daily Lind 1:07 PM, 32 mine entered the room to interviewed, the stanormally work as a and requested anorso long to respond, enough staff to mee during mealtime. 6. Per interview on Licensed Nursing Activity has been she COVID outbreak. "If work done by the error "was left in bed staff, and that staff is afraid if s/he was to think they could continterview with an LP confirmation was manable on the staff of the st	on times in which s/he had to have someone empty his/her g as it was full and not being on 12/10/20 at 12:35 on The esident call light in a room t both require assistance with ving (ADL's) began to flash. utes later, a staff member assist the residents. When ff member who doesn't Licensed Nurse's Aide (LNA), hymity, was asked why it took s/he stated there just isn't at resident needs, especially 12/9/2020 at 4:50 PM, a ssistant reported that the ort staffed especially since the is hard but we do get the	F 725		
THE PARTY OF THE P	1:55 PM, s/he stated	an LNA on 12/10/2020 at d "the work gets done by the you just can't give that			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		ADDITIONATION AND REDER.		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		475030	B. WNG		1 1	2/10/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 7 6 0	can, but it's just not per having time to do the Residents are Free of CFR(s): 483.45(f)(2) The facility must ensure \$483.45(f)(2) Resident medication errors. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff intervir facility failed to ensure the applicable sample received Physician or 12/2/2020, creating significant for the following units subcutaneous two diabetes give with lunch 17:00. Novolog inject put 11:30 Am, 4:30 PM, ar Sugars before meals or Mellitus with Diabetic for 11:30 AM and 4:30 PM sticks under 60 and ab at bedtime 7:30 Am 11 PM. Per review of Re 12/2/2020, there were that a blood sugar was	them. We do the best we ersonal, it has been hard not extras they deserve". Significant Med Errors re that its- ts are free of any significant is not met as evidenced ews and record reviews, the othat 2 of 16 Residents in (Residents #3 and #11) dered medications on gnificant medication errors. Resident #3 has physicians of medications. Novolog 11 to times per day for the and dinner 12:00 PM and the sliding scale 8:00 Am, and 8 PM. Check Blood elated to Type 2 Diabetes Polyneuropathy 7:30 AM, M. Notify MD of any finger to the state of the sta	F 72	5	nedication errors y ents: nistration n proper medication tation. ion of MARs 3x c, with results v. ing is	01/08/2021 01/08/2021 01/08/2021	
	PM dose of Novolog w PM, the Resident's blo	as administered. At 4:30 od sugar was 198 and dditional units of Novolog					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MILITIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		C C	
		475030	B. WING			12/10/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELDERWOOD AT BURLINGTON			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408			
PREFIX (EACI	H DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE
physicians 3 times a di PM - 2:00 F the MAR, o indicating ti were admin 8:00 AM do a pain level During an ir Consultant confirmation Nursing (DC Practical NL 7:00 AM an medications met with the F 885 Reporting-F CFR(s): 483 §483.80(g) — §483.80(g) — §483.80(g) facilities by the occurrer infection of or staff with occurring wi information (i) Not include ii implemente	rd review, an order for pain an order for pain PM, 8:00 PM, 8:00 PM, 8:00 PM or 12/2/202 at the 12: iistered. Ocumented of 7 out of the review woon 12/10/2 at was made of 7 out of the personal pain and formation of the personal formation of the persona	Resident #11 has or Tylenol 1000 mg by mouth 1, 7:00 Arn-9:00 AM, 12:00 M - 10:00 PM. Per review of 20, there were no initials 00 PM - 2:00 PM Tylenol 11 12/2/2020 the 10:00 PM - 11 that the Resident reported 12 that the Director of 13 that the Director of 14 that the Director of 15 that the Director of 16 that the Director of 17 that the Director of 18 that the Director of 19 that the Director of 19 that the Director of 19 that the Director of 19 that the Director of 19 that the Director of 19 that the Director of 19 that the Director of 19 that the Director of 19 that the Don had 10 that the Don had 11 that the Don had 12 that the Don had 13 that the Don had 14 that the Director of 15 that the Don had 16 that the Director of 17 that the Don had 18 that the Director of 19 that the Director of 19 that the Director of 19 that the Director of 10 that the Director of 10 that the Director of 10 that the Director of 10 that the Director of 10 that the Resident reported 10 that the Resident reported 11 that the Resident reported 12 that the Resident reported 13 that the Resident reported 14 that the Resident reported 16 that the Resident reported 17 that the Resident reported 18 that the Resident reported 19 that the Resident reported 10 that the Resid	F 76		S	12/7/2020

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475030	B. WING		C 12/10/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408	12/30/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 885	(iii) Include any cumu their representatives, or by 5 p.m. the next subsequent occurrence confirmed infection of whenever three or monew onset of respirate 72 hours of each other This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff intervifacility failed to notify the applicable sample confirmed COVID-19 actions in a timely material	lative updates for residents, and families at least weekly calendar day following the ce of either: each time a COVID-19 is identified, or ore residents or staff with cry symptoms occur within er. is not met as evidenced ew and record review the the family of one Resident in (Resident # 14) of cases, along with mitigating nner. Findings include:	F 88	Identification of other residents: Cliniconex system is used to Notify residents and families By 5PM of the following if there Are any new Covid19 cases. Systemic Changes: The Administrator or designee utilizes a calendar to track new cases of Covid19 and to ensure	1/8/2021	
	facility had not been us what was going on wit "It's pretty bad when y news or newspaper".	member reported that the pdating her/him enough on thin the facility. S/he stated tou have to hear it on the S/he reported that there had one calls with updates that ing the outbreak.		proper notifications have been made.	1/8/2021	
	Residents were confir	on 12/3/2020 eight new med positive for COVID-19, r new employees were		Monitoring: A copy of this calendar will be brought to the QAPI committee		
	facility provided notificed resident COVID case on 11/26 and family up 12/7/2020. There was	t # 14's medical record the ation of the first confirmed on 11/25, a COVID update odates on 11/29, 12/1 and no evidence that families are the new confirmed cases 1-12/7/2020.		monthly x3 to ensure proper completion. The person responsible for this plan of correction is the Administrator.	1/8/2021	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES PRINTED: 12/29/2020 FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 475030 B. WING 12/10/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 STARR FARM RD **ELDERWOOD AT BURLINGTON** BURLINGTON, VT 05408 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 885 | Continued From page 17 F 885 F885 POC accepted 1/16/21 On 12/14/2020. 4:25 PM the facility Administrator R. Tremblay, RN/PMC confirmed that resident's families were not being notified of each confirmed positive COVID test. S/he stated that Resident families have been updated regarding new positive cases at least every seven days.